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1 Business Plan for APEPDCL for the 5th   and 6th  Control Period 

 

The Andhra Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (APERC), Regulation 10 of 2013 

directs the licensees to submit a Business Plan for Hon’ble Commission’s approval. The 

Business Plan shall contain the following: 

 Year Wise Load Growth 

 Year Wise Distribution Loss Reduction with Specific Action Plan 

 Metering Plan for Metering Interface Points 

 Treatment of Previous Losses 

 Cost Reduction Plan 

 Other important Financial analysis or parameters 

The Guidelines as per Regulation 39 of Regulation 10 of 2013 state that the distribution 

licensee shall submit a Business Plan for such period as the Commission may direct and shall 

update plan annually.  

 

The licensee herewith submits the Business Plan for FY 2024-25 to FY 2028-29 and  for FY 

2029-30 to FY 2033-34 for the review and approval of the Hon’ble Commission.  

The Business Plan as submitted by the Licensee consists of the following sections 

 Year Wise Load Growth 

 Year Wise Distribution Loss Reduction with Specific Action Plan 

 Metering Plan for Metering Interface Points 

 Other important Financial analysis or parameters (FY 2024-25 to FY 2028-29) 
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2 Context of the Business Plan 
 

The business plan for the distribution licensee is based on the resource plan filed by the 
licensee on 1st May 2023 for 5th and 6th Control period. The summary of the Load Forecast 
Plan and Power Procurement Plan is given below. 

2.1 Load Forecast Plan Summary 

2.1.1 Historical Sales Summary 

The table below captures the 5-year historical sales as presented in Discom Resource Plan: 

LT Category FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 CAGR 

LT-I - Domestic 4,745.81 5,184.40 5,507.20 6,076.11 6,532.78 6,736.35 6,776.07 6.12% 

LT-II : 

Commercial & 

Others 

896.27 975.93 1,034.64 1,115.53 923.46 1,084.81 1,269.87 5.98% 

LT-III : Industry 388.18 433.28 451.36 446.80 418.10 442.32 452.73 2.60% 

LT -IV : 

Institutional 
298.37 319.66 336.37 372.55 347.61 392.73 431.64 6.35% 

LT -V : 

Agricultural & 

Related 

3,023.28 3,181.54 3,434.78 3,979.63 3,886.34 4,013.36 4,183.74 5.56% 

(A) : Agriculture- 

LT 
2,484.23 2,293.19 2,282.64 2,557.78 2,396.23 2,221.51 2,242.24 -1.69% 

(B) Agl others 539.05 888.35 1,152.13 1,421.85 1,490.10 1,791.86 1,941.50 23.81% 

LT Total 9,351.92 10,094.80 10,764.34 11,990.62 12,108.28 12,669.58 13,114.05 5.80% 

HT Category 
        

HTA: Domestic 32.16 30.59 28.75 29.86 33.74 30.37 32.05 -0.06% 

HT-II: 

Commercial 
587.27 610.69 680.27 749.10 609.28 733.99 885.92 7.09% 

HT -III: 

Industrial 
5,272.39 6,500.01 6,881.41 6,887.04 6,776.42 8,638.50 10,424.39 12.03% 

Industries other 

than Energy 

Intensive 

Industries 

3,855.14 4,033.20 4,128.55 4,079.32 4,200.24 5,280.57 6,329.62 8.61% 

Energy Intensive 

Industries 
1,417.25 2,466.81 2,752.87 2,807.72 2,576.18 3,357.93 4,094.77 19.34% 

HT-IV : 

Institutional 
676.93 720.90 831.80 889.57 684.02 965.20 1,056.86 7.71% 

Institutional excl 

Railway Traction 
42.59 47.13 116.56 119.49 120.44 121.90 137.49 21.57% 

Railway Traction 634.34 673.77 715.24 770.07 563.58 843.30 919.37 6.38% 

HT-V : 

Agricultural & 

Related 

253.02 393.77 481.74 230.62 204.70 92.06 83.53 -16.87% 

Lift Irrigation 243.08 381.50 466.20 213.54 183.14 70.72 62.30 -20.30% 

Agl excl LI 

schemes 
9.94 12.27 15.53 17.07 21.56 21.33 21.23 13.49% 

HT Total 6,821.8 8,256.0 8,904.0 8,786.2 8,308.2 10,460.1 12,482.8 10.60% 

LT+HT Total 16,173.7 18,350.8 19,668.3 20,776.8 20,416.4 23,129.7 25,596.8 7.95% 
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2.1.2 Sales Forecast 

2.1.2.1 Category wise sales projection 

The table below summarizes the category-wise sales projections for 5th Control period from 

FY 2024-25 to FY 2028-29: 

Category FY 2022-

23 (Actual) 

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 CAGR 

LT-I - Domestic 6,776.07 7,107.00 7,687.05 8,301.10 8,785.50 9,298.27 9,841.08 6.42% 

LT-II : 

Commercial & 

Others 

1,269.87 1,359.26 1,437.21 1,519.88 1,603.53 1,691.73 1,785.12 5.84% 

LT-III : Industry 452.73 479.43 495.91 513.26 531.54 550.81 571.11 3.95% 

LT -IV : 

Institutional 

431.64 446.16 474.79 505.44 538.28 573.47 611.20 5.97% 

LT -V : 

Agricultural & 

Related 

4,183.74 4,632.53 4,989.50 5,377.83 5,800.55 6,260.99 6,762.83 8.33% 

(A) : Agriculture- 

LT 

2,242.24 2,455.53 2,578.30 2,707.22 2,842.58 2,984.71 3,133.94 5.74% 

(B) Agl others 
1,941.50 2,177.00 2,411.20 2,670.62 2,957.97 3,276.28 3,628.89 10.99

% 

LT Total 13,114.05 14,024.37 15,084.45 16,217.53 17,259.41 18,375.28 19,571.34 6.90% 

HT Category                 

HTA: Domestic 32.05 33.53 34.33 35.15 35.99 36.87 37.78 2.78% 

HT-II: 

Commercial 

885.92 1,008.68 1,078.97 1,155.29 1,238.30 1,328.77 1,427.55 8.28% 

HT -III: 

Industrial 

10,424.39 10,640.37 11,344.84 12,108.21 12,936.26 13,835.46 14,813.06 6.03% 

Industries other 

than Energy 

Intensive 

Industries 

6,329.62 6,531.10 6,972.12 7,453.14 7,978.49 8,553.02 9,182.25 6.40% 

Energy Intensive 

Industries 

4,094.77 4,109.27 4,372.72 4,655.06 4,957.77 5,282.44 5,630.81 5.45% 

HT-IV : 

Institutional 

1,056.86 1,169.43 1,258.71 1,357.46 1,466.98 1,588.74 1,739.86 8.66% 

Institutional excl 

Railway Traction 

137.49 161.47 168.99 177.23 186.31 196.34 207.44 7.10% 

Railway Traction 919.37 1,007.95 1,089.72 1,180.23 1,280.66 1,392.41 1,532.42 8.89% 

HT-V : 

Agricultural & 

Related 

83.53 116.11 148.33 155.80 163.82 172.44 181.71 13.83

% 

Lift Irrigation 
62.30 89.90 120.40 125.98 131.92 138.26 145.02 15.12

% 

Agl excl LI 

schemes 

21.23 26.21 27.93 29.82 31.90 34.18 36.70 9.55% 

HT Total 12,482.75 12,968.12 13,865.18 14,811.90 15,841.35 16,962.28 18,199.97 6.49% 

LT+HT Total 25,596.80 26,992.49 28,949.63 31,029.43 33,100.76 35,337.56 37,771.31 6.70% 
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Sales projections for 6th Control Period  from FY 2029-30 to 2033-34 (MUs):  
 

Category FY 2022-23 
(Actual) 

2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 CAGR 

LT Category        

LT-I - Domestic 
(Telescopic) 

6,776.07 10,415.70 11,023.99 11,667.94 12,349.64 13,071.32 6.15% 

LT-II : Commercial & 
Others 

1,269.87 1,884.02 1,988.80 2,099.81 2,217.47 2,342.19 5.72% 

LT -III : Industry 452.73 592.52 615.09 638.90 664.02 690.52 3.91% 

LT -IV : Institutional 431.64 651.66 695.06 741.65 791.67 845.39 6.30% 
LT -V : Agricultural & 
Related 

4,183.74 7,310.12 7,907.32 8,559.38 9,271.72 10,050.36 8.29% 

 (A) : Agriculture- LT  2,242.24 3,290.64 3,455.17 3,627.93 3,809.33 3,999.79 5.40% 

 (B) Agl others  1,941.50 4,019.48 4,452.15 4,931.44 5,462.39 6,050.56 10.89% 

LT Total 13,114.05 20,854.01 22,230.26 23,707.67 25,294.51 26,999.78 6.79% 
HT Category               
HT-I: Domestic  32.05 38.71 39.68 40.68 41.71 42.78 2.66% 

HT-II: Commercial  885.92 1,535.66 1,654.21 1,784.53 1,928.12 2,086.73 8.10% 

HT-III: Industrial 10,424.39 15,877.16 17,036.86 18,302.43 19,685.42 21,198.95 6.67% 

Industries other than 
Energy Intensive 
Industries 

6,329.62 9,872.41 10,630.56 11,464.75 12,384.18 13,399.33 7.06% 

Energy Intensive 
Industries 

4,094.77 6,004.75 6,406.31 6,837.67 7,301.25 7,799.62 6.03% 

HT-IV : Institutional 1,056.86 1,892.85 2,064.29 2,256.93 2,473.96 2,719.13 8.97% 

Institutional excl 
Railway Traction 

137.49 219.77 233.50 248.84 266.02 285.32 6.86% 

Railway Traction 919.37 1,673.08 1,830.79 2,008.09 2,207.94 2,433.81 9.25% 

HT-V : Agricultural & 
Related 

83.53 191.70 202.47 214.10 226.66 240.25 10.08% 

Lift Irrigation 62.30 152.23 159.92 168.14 176.92 186.32 10.47% 

Agl excl LI schemes 21.23 39.48 42.55 45.96 49.74 53.93 8.85% 
HT Total 12,482.75 19,536.08 20,997.52 22,598.67 24,355.88 26,287.84 7.00% 
LT+HT Total 25,596.80 40,390.09 43,227.78 46,306.34 49,650.40 53,287.62 6.89% 

2.2 Loss Trajectory Summary 

The licensee has taken various steps to reduce the losses like strengthening of the network 

infrastructure, addition of network elements, and vigorously undertaking the Energy Audit 

visit to keep a close tab on the losses. 

The actual losses for the period for FY 2018-19  to FY 2022-23 when compared with APERC 

target is summarized below. 

Voltage Level 

FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

Approved Actual Approved Actual Approved Actual Approved Actual Approved Actual 

LT 4.16% 3.34% 4.01% 3.24% 3.99% 3.12% 3.97% 3.36% 3.95% 3.74% 

11 KV 3.33% 3.60% 3.20% 3.26% 3.15% 3.25% 3.10% 3.45% 3.05% 3.19% 

33 KV 2.82% 3.36% 2.79% 3.36% 2.78% 3.36% 2.77% 3.45% 2.76% 3.06% 

Distribution loss % 6.49% 6.68% 5.96% 6.64% 6.31% 6.62% 5.92% 6.60% 5.55% 5.94% 
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Based on the historical performance and the loss reduction measures carried out in the state, 

the licensee projects the loss for the period FY 2023-24 to FY 2028-29 as below: 

APEPDCL 
2023-24 

filed 

Approved 
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 

Annual LT Loss % 4.38% 3.93% 3.42% 3.41% 3.40% 3.40% 3.39% 

Annual 11 kV Loss % 3.06% 3.00% 3.39% 3.38% 3.37% 3.36% 3.35% 

Annual 33 kV Loss % 3.27% 2.75% 3.34% 3.33% 3.32% 3.31% 3.30% 

Distribution loss % 6.48% 5.82% 6.22% 6.20% 6.16% 6.12% 6.08% 

 
Loss Trajectory for 6th Control Period : 

 

APEPDCL 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 

Annual LT Loss % 3.38% 3.37% 3.36% 3.35% 3.34% 

Annual 11 kV Loss % 3.34% 3.32% 3.31% 3.31% 3.30% 

Annual 33 kV Loss % 3.30% 3.29% 3.29% 3.28% 3.28% 

Distribution loss %       6.03%        5.97%        5.93%        5.88%         5.84% 

 

2.2.1 Energy Requirement (MU) 

The methodology followed upon for determination of Energy Input at Discom level is 

described below: 

a) Based on sales forecast and open access sales projected by the Licensee, the energy 

input at the Discom periphery has been determined by undertaking following steps: 

 Energy Input at LT level = LT sales + LT losses 

 Energy Input at 11 kV level = Energy Input at LT level + 11KV sales+11 KV OA sales 

+ 11 kV losses 

 Energy Input at 33 kV level = Energy Input at 11 kV level +33kv Sales+ +33 KV OA 

sales + 33 kV losses 

b) Total Energy Input at Discom periphery = Energy Input at 33 kV level + 132 kV & 

above Sales +132 kV Open Access sales. 

c) The Energy requirement at DISCM level has been determined by grossing up that 

energy Input with Transmission losses and PGCIL losses. 
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Based on the category wise sales forecast and loss trajectory, below is the energy requirement 

for 5th and 6th Control periods :  

Parameters 
FY23 

(Actual) 
FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

Annual LT Loss % 3.74% 4.38% 3.42% 3.41% 3.40% 3.40% 3.39% 

Energy Input at LT 

level (MU) 

13362.08 

 
14,666.78 15,618.61 16,790.07 17,866.89 19,022.03 20,258.09 

Annual 11 kV Loss % 3.19% 3.06% 3.39% 3.38% 3.37% 3.36% 3.35% 

Energy Input at 

11KV level (MU) 
16097.45 17,619.79 18,762.93 20,077.33 21,300.26 22,611.34 24,013.94 

Annual 33 kV Loss % 3.06% 3.27% 3.34% 3.33% 3.32% 3.31% 3.30% 

Energy Input at 33 

kV level (MU) 
19172.32 21,082.08 22,467.35 24,025.40 25,503.29 27,087.98 28,784.17 

Total Energy Input 

at 33 KV + 132 KV & 

above Sales (MU) 

26944.13 28,863.45 30,870.26 33,080.63 35,272.76 37,640.66 40,212.40 

 

 

Parameters FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34 

Annual LT Loss % 3.38% 3.37% 3.36% 3.35% 3.34% 

Energy Input at LT level (MU) 21,583.53 23,005.55 24,531.95 26,171.25 27,932.73 

Annual 11 kV Loss % 3.34% 3.32% 3.31% 3.31% 3.30% 

Energy Input at 11KV level (MU) 25,517.59 27,127.82 28,859.17 30,722.21 32,721.78 

Annual 33 kV Loss % 3.30% 3.29% 3.29% 3.28% 3.28% 

Energy Input at 33 kV level (MU) 30,606.20 32,555.06 34,653.92 36,908.40 39,332.77 

Total Energy Input at 33 KV + 132 KV 

Sales KV & above Sales (MU) 
42,981.90 45,974.77 49,225.96 52,754.63 56,590.50 

 

2.2.2 Load Forecast (MW) 

Licensee determined the load factors based on following method (Reference to Section 4.3 in 

Resource Plan): 

 Discom /Circle level demands have been undertaken for each hour during FY 2022-23. 

On the basis of this hourly demand monthly average for each hour and yearly average 

demand have been determined.  

 Discom/Circle level peak demands for each month and year have also been undertaken 

for FY 2022-23. 

 The Load factor is determined using below formula: 

Load Factor = Yearly average demand / Yearly peak demand 
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On the basis of Energy Input at 33 kV level for Discom and Circle and assumed load factors for 

FY2022-23, licensee projected demand in MW for 5th and 6th control period as per formula 

mentioned below (Reference to Section 4.4 in Resource Plan): 

Peak Demand (MW) = Energy required / (24*365/1000)/ load factor 

 

On the basis of non-coincident load factors and energy input at 33 kV level each Discom & 

Circle level, mentioned above, non-coincident peak demands at Discom level & at Circle level 

have also been estimated. Summary of the peak demands at APEPDCL is shown below: 

Circle/Peaks at 

33 kV level 
FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34 

Srikakulam 244 262 284 306 331 355 381 409 440 473 508 547 

Vizianagaram 234 255 272 291 309 328 348 370 393 418 444 473 

Visakhapatnam 799 871 921 973 1,031 1,088 1,150 1,215 1,285 1,359 1,438 1,522 

Rajamahendrava

ram 
938 994 1,059 1,129 1,198 1,269 1,345 1,427 1,514 1,608 1,709 1,817 

Eluru 1,308 1,430 1,524 1,629 1,736 1,848 1,969 2,099 2,239 2,391 2,555 2,731 

EPDCL 3,088 3,341 3,558 3,802 4,033 4,281 4,546 4,831 5,136 5,464 5,817 6,196 

2.3 Power Procurement Plan Summary 
 

 

 Based on existing and future planned installed capacities, energy availability in 

MUs has been determined for each power station, based on formula shown below: 

Energy generation in MUs = Plant capacity (MW) * AP Share (%) * (1- Auxiliary 

power consumption in %) * Plant load factor (%) *24*365/1000 

The table below summarizes projected energy Availability: 
 

Sources 

 (all figures in MUs) 
FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 FY 29 

AP Genco-Thermal 9522.65 10335.35 10335.35 10335.35 10363.66 10335.35 

AP Genco-Hydel 1127.21 1729.02 2159.60 2159.60 2164.88 2159.60 

CGS 5608.97 5593.64 5593.64 5593.64 5608.97 5593.64 

JS 6344.71 6327.38 6327.38 6327.38 6344.71 6327.38 

IPPs-Thermal 5275.89 5261.47 5261.47 5261.47 5275.89 5261.47 

Wind 2256.12 2251.92 2972.77 2969.98 2975.52 2969.98 

Solar 2866.94 5882.98 8908.50 9917.00 9945.74 9917.01 

NCE-Others 116.73 133.05 133.05 133.05 133.41 133.05 

Total 33119.21 37514.80 41691.75 42697.47 42812.78 42697.47 
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Sources  

(all figures in MUs) 
FY 30 FY 31 FY 32 FY 33 FY 34 

AP Genco-Thermal 10335.35 10335.35 10363.66 10335.35 10335.35 

AP Genco-Hydel 2159.60 2159.60 2164.88 2159.60 2159.60 

CGS 5593.64 5593.64 5608.97 5593.64 5593.64 

JS 6327.38 6327.38 6344.71 6327.38 6327.38 

IPPs-Thermal 5261.47 5261.47 5275.89 5261.47 5261.47 

Wind 2969.98 2918.24 2902.44 2879.14 2879.14 

Solar 9917.00 9917.00 9945.74 9917.00 9917.01 

NCE-Others 133.05 133.05 133.41 133.05 133.05 

Total 42697.47 42645.73 42739.70 42606.63 42606.63 

 

Based on the energy generation and energy input for power procurement the table below summarises 

Energy (MUs) balance at DISCOM/APEPDCL level: 

 

Energy Requirement Projections for 5th Control Period (MUs) 

 

 FY 24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Energy Availability  33,119.21 37,514.80 41,691.75 42,697.47 42,812.78 

Energy Requirement  29,988.00 32,006.49 34,333.81 36,608.99 39,066.59 

Market Purchases(ST) 0 0 0 0 0 

Energy Surplus/ 
(Deficit)  

3,131.21 5,508.31 7,357.94 6,088.48 3,746.19 

 

Energy Requirement Projections for 6th Control Period (MUs) 

 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34 

Energy Availability  42,697.47 42,697.47 42,645.73 42,739.70 42,606.63 42,606.63 

Energy 
Requirement 

41,735.76 44,587.04 47,691.67 51,064.28 54,696.35 58,673.41 

Market 
Purchases(ST) 

0 1,889.57 5,045.94 8,324.58 12,089.72 16,066.78 

Energy Surplus/ 
(Deficit)  

961.71 0 0 0 0 0 

 

The following are the expected / committed capacity additions in the state of Andhra 

Pradesh 

i. APGENCO Thermal-VTPS-Stage V-1X800 MW: 

APDISCOMs have entered into an amended and restated power purchase agreement on 

14-10-2022 with APGENCO for procurement of 100% power from its VTPS-Stage V 

having an installed capacity of 800 MW for a period of 25 years from the date of COD 

and the signed PPA was submitted to  the Hon’ble Commission for consent vide letter 

dated 17-10-2022. The plant is expected to achieve Commercial Operation Date (COD) 

by 1st September 2023. Accordingly, APDISCOMs have considered the power 
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procurement for the ensuing financial year FY 2023-24 and throughout 5th and 6th 

control periods. 

ii. APGENCO Hydro- Additional  two Units at Lower  Sileru 2X115 MW: 

There is a proposal from AP Genco for installing additional two 115 MW Units are 

Lower Sileru hydel power during FY 2024-25. These two units would not entail any 

additional energy bit are helpful in meeting the peak demand within existing water 

discharge capability.   These Units are considered in resource planning for 5th and 6th 

control periods.  

iii. APGENCO Hydro- Polavaram Hydro Project 12X80 MW: 

AP Genco is developing 960 MW Hydro power project at Polavaram Irrigation project. 

The configuration of the project is 12X80 MW. Polavaram hydel power (7*80MW) 

duirng FY2024-25 and (5*80MW) during FY2025-26.  

iv. APGENCO Hydro- Upper Sileru Pumped Storage Hydro Project 9X150 MW 

There is a proposal by AP Genco to develop Upper Sileru Pumped Storage Power Plant 

with the  aggregate installed capacity of 1350 MW to be set up  during FY2027-28  

(8x150 MW) and during FY2028-29 1x150 MW.  Hence, the power from this plant is 

considered from FY2027-28, FY2028-29 and entire 6th control period. 

v. CGS-Nuclear-Bhavini-100 MW 

APDISCOMs sought an allocation of 100 MW from the proposed BHAVINI Nuclear 

Plant. The plant is expected to be commissioned in the year FY 2024-25. 

vi. CGS-Talcher-Stage-III -264 MW.  

APDISCOMs sought an allocation of 264 MW from the proposed Talcher-Stage-III 

Thermal. The plant is expected to be commissioned in the year FY 2027-28. 

vii. CGS-Telangana Super Thermal Power Station Phase I 

APDISCOMsareallocated8 MW minimal share from the SR pool unallocated quota from 

the C.O.D of Telangana STPS Phase-I Unit-I, 1x800 MW plant. The C.O.D of Unit-I is 

going to be declared during April/May’2023. APDISCOMs are expected to get further 

1% share of 8 MW from the SR pool unallocated quota from Telangana STPS Phase-I 

Unit-II, 1x800 MW plant i.e., from the C.O.D of 2nd unit which is expected during FY 

2023-24. 

viii. SECI-Solar 7000 MW: 

a) The Govt of Andhra Pradesh intends to supply 9 hrs day time uninterrupted power 

supply to the Agricultural farming consumers in the state on sustainable basis through 

a separate nodal agency (Andhra Pradesh Rural Agricultural Power Supply Company – 

APRAPSCom).  

b) M/S SECI, a GOI undertaking made an offer to APDISCOMs in 2021 for procurement of 

9000 MW Solar power from the projects being set up at Rajasthan vide  Manufacturing 

linked scheme,   with a tariff @   Rs. 2.49 per unit with a waiver of ISTS charges and 

losses to Andhra Pradesh. 
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c) APDISCOMs submitted interim power procurement plan for the 5th control period to 

the Hon'ble APERC and sought approval for procurement of 7000 MW Solar power 

from SECI manufacturing linked scheme.  Hon'ble APERC vide orders dt.11.11.2021 

issued consent for procurement of 7000 MW Solar Power from SECI. 

d) As per the instructions of Govt of A.P, All the three APDISCOMs and Govt of AP had 

entered into PSA with SECI on dated 01.12.2021 for procurement of 7000 MW (17000 

MU) from 2024 September onwards.(3000 MW as on 2024, 6000 MW as on 2025 and 

7000 MW as on Sept’2026.).  

e) Upon fully establishment of APRAPSCom, the aforesaid Power Sale Agreement will be 

transferred from APDISCOMs to APRAPSCom for supply of power to the Agricultural 

consumers.  

ix. Wind Projects  

There will be also an addition of 774.9 MW wind power from M/s AXIS and 400 MW  

wind power from M/s AXIS Bundling, Balancing & Banking (BBB) scheme, totaling 

to1174.9 MW during FY2025-26. 
 

Source wise PP Cost for the Year 2022-23 
 

Sources 

  
Energy (MU) Cost (Rs.Crs)  Rs./Kwh 

AP Genco-Thermal 6731.09 3406.58 5.06 

AP Genco-Hydel 1530.55 227.50 1.49 

CGS 4649.96 2573.36 5.53 

JS 2306.31 1345.87 5.84 

IPPs-Thermal 2516.70 1550.02 6.16 

Wind 571.05 263.96 4.62 

Solar 483.36 233.33 4.83 

NCE-Others 1111.66 494.67 4.45 

Market Purchases(ST & MT) 3060.10 2400.42 7.84 

Swappimg, D<>D, Exge Sales 4747.61 2333.28 4.91 

Transmission & UI Charges 14.47 1467.69  
Total 27722.88 16296.68 5.88 

 

Following the assumptions are taken for Projections of source wise Power purchase Cost: 
 

i. Yearly 5% hike in PP Cost of Genco Thermal, CGS, IPC, JS sources. 

ii. Market power purchases @ Rs.7/- 

iii. No hike in Wind ,Solar, Genco Hydel & NCE other sources 
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Power Purchase cost (excluding transmission charges) as per Energy requirement: 

 
 FY23 FY 24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Energy 
Requirement  

27,722.88 29,988.00 32,006.49 34,333.81 36,608.99 39,066.59 

PP Cost in 
Crores 

14828.99 16500 17769 19159 21127 23528 

 

Power Procurement Plan for meeting the deficit 

 On the basis of expected future capacity additions already identified/committed so far, 
yearly deficit/surplus scenario has been evaluated and presented previously.   

 The DISCOM expects to meet the base load capacity requirement to be procured through 
the Generating Stations capable of operating Round the Clock (RTC) with a PLF from 60% 
to 85%.  

 Remaining procurement may be undertaken with intermediate sources. Further any gap 
arises on account of day ahead/week ahead basis on account of shortfall in availability 
from the committed sources or any variations in the generation forecast as may be made 
available, short term procurement will be undertaken in compliance with the Regulation 
in force.  

 It is further to submit that the DISCOM is also required to procure ancillary services 
(Secondary or Tertiary) in terms of maintaining the required Reserves in compliance to 
the  CERC’s Indian Electricity Grid Code (IEGC), Deviation Settlement Mechanism (DSM) 
and Ancillary Services Regulations.  

2.4 Investment Plan Summary 
 
Below table shows the historical capital expenditure which has been undertaken by the 

Licensee in last 5 years i.e. FY 2018-19 to FY 2022-23 which has been met by the Licensee 

through its own funds:  

Sl. 

No. 
Item FY19 FY20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 

1 
Substations (New & 

Augmentation) 
15.49 15.78 6.39 18.20 42.09 

2 
Metering & Associated 

equipment  
44.47 41.53 45.16 10.20 3.62 

3 
Distribution Transformer 

Additions 
20.23 30.12 25.20 33.05 44.94 

4 Lines, Cables & Network  402.95 379.25 344.26 443.59 640.38 

5 Loss reduction measures  83.27 77.34 122.50 76.03 157.84 

6 Technology Upgradation 0.80 0.93 0.98 0.93 0.96 

FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34 

41,735.76 44,587.04 47,691.67 51,064.28 54,696.35 58,673.41 
26302 29337 32596 36091 39820 43846 
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Sl. 

No. 
Item FY19 FY20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23 

and R&M 

7 Civil works & Others 18.65 16.14 11.98 13.29 17.03 

Total 585.86 561.09 556.46 595.29 906.86 

 

In addition to the capital investment shown above, the Licensee has also undertaken 

investments under various ongoing schemes such as IPDS, DDUGJY, Tribal Component, SC 

Component, DDG, HVDS under NEF, Agl. 9Hrs 3Phase continuous power supply, Power for All 

(World Bank), UG cable under APDRP (World Bank), Jagananna Housing Colonies, Agricultural 

DBT metering and RDSS as shown below: 

Sl. No Item FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 

1 
Substations  (New & 

Augmentation) 
75.96 53.18 48.32 23.72 22.84 

2 
Metering & Associated 

equipment  
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.56 

3 
Distribution Transformer 

Additions 
29.13 20.97 0.00 15.37 155.66 

4 Lines, Cables & Network  168.25 211.55 192.48 228.15 277.50 

5 Loss reduction measures  80.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6 
Technology Upgradation and 

R&M 
15.12 2.31 0.04 3.24 0.04 

7 Civil works & Others 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.00 6.17 

Total 368.58 288.15 240.84 270.48 472.76 

 
Total Historical Capital Investment 

Keeping view of the above historical capital investments, the growth in total investments 

made by the Licensee in last 5 years is shown below: 

Sl. 

No. 
Item FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 CAGR 

1 Discom spend  585.86 561.09 556.46 595.29 906.86 11.54% 

2 
Funded under 

Schemes 
368.58 288.15 240.84 270.48 472.76 6.42% 

 
Total 954.44 849.24 797.30 865.77 1379.62 9.65% 

The Licensee has been able to improve quality and reliability of power supply in past years on 

sustainable basis leveraging through above mentioned capital investments. 
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Capital Expenditure Projections for 5th  and 6th  Control Period :  

 It is to submit that the RDSS Scheme was launched by MoP, Govt. of India in July, 2021 with 
a total outlay of Rs.3,03,758 Crores across India with an estimated GBS (Govt. Budgetary 
Support) of Rs.97,631 Crores with an aim to improve the operational efficiency and 
financial sustainability of power utilities through deployment of smart prepaid metering 
and strengthening of distribution infrastructure.  

 The scheme implementation period is 5 years and sunset date for the scheme will be 
31.03.2026. 

 The Monitoring committee in its 5th meeting held on 10.02.2022 has approved the Action plan 
and DPR of APEPDCL for an amount of Rs.3526.01 Crs. (Rs. 947.15Crs towards Smart 
metering works and Rs.2578.86Crs towards Loss reduction works) under Phase-I of RDSS 
and sanction communicated by M/s. PFC Ltd., New Delhi on 17.03.2022. 

The RDSS sanctioned amount details of APEPDCL are submitted below. 
                Amount in Rs. Crores 

Sl. 
No 

Grant No Name of the Project 
Approved 
Project cost 

GOI grant 
sanctioned 

Addl. Incentive for 
timely completion 

1 31681001 RDSS – Smart Metering works 947.15 142.07 41.92 

 
31684S01 RDSS - PMA for metering works 3.55 2.13 NA 

  
Total 950.70 144.20 41.92 

2 31682001 RDSS - Loss Reduction Works 
  

 

  
a. a) AGL Feeder Separation 1244.60 746.76 NA 

  
b. b) Feeder Bifurcation 153.30 91.98 NA 

  
c. c) IT/OT Works 15.55 9.33 NA 

  
d. d) Disaster Resilient Works 1165.41 699.25 NA 

  
RDSS - Loss Reduction Works Total 2578.86 1547.31 NA 

3 31684L01 RDSS - PMA for Loss Reduction Works 38.68 23.21 NA 

  
Total 2617.54 1570.52 NA 

  
Grand Total 3568.24 1714.72 41.92 

 As per the sanction issued, the tenders were finalised for Prepaid Smart Metering works in 
single package and Loss Reduction works (Segregation of Agriculture Feeders and 
Bifurcation Of Overloaded Feeders and Disaster Resilient works) in three packages on 
Partial Turnkey Basis. Accordingly works are awarded with the successful bidders to take 
up the works. 

 As per Guidelines issued under RDSS, for implementation of Modernisation Distribution Infra 
works MoP/GoI has issued guidelines for preparation of DPRs for System Strengthening/ 
Augmentation & Modernization works under RDSS. 

 The Draft Detailed Project Report (DPR) is prepared with an estimation of Rs.10,026.28 
Cr (as per the 2022-23 Cost Data and SSR with 10% excess) towards System 
Strengthening & Modernisation (SCADA,New33/11kv Substations,  Augmentation of PTR 
capacities, Replacement of old aged VCBs), balance components of Loss Reduction works( 
Capacitor Banks, Providing of higher capacity DTRs suitable for UG cable &RMUs) and 
cost component of allied materials of Agl-DBT scheme, and EV charging Infrastructure, 
IT/OT works, Covered conductor  as per the guiding principles for preparation of Detailed  
Project Report (DPRs) for System Augmentation and Modernisation works under RDSS 
duly taking in to consideration of the following. 

i. Peak load of the existing substation reached about 80% of the installed capacity.  
ii. Considering the expected load growth up to 2030. 
iii. To Curtail length of long 11 kV feeders supply power to upcoming load centers.  
iv. Replacement of existing HT network with bare conductor has outlived its life (25 

years) and giving frequent troubles in operation. 
v. Replacement of existing DT, incase DT has been repaired/rewinded more than 5 

times and is causing huge losses and frequent failure. 
vi. To improve Quality & Reliability of Supply with safety Standards.  
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i. Capex under DISCOM spend for 5th  and 6th  Control Period:  

Sl. 
No 

Item FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34 

1 Substations 
(New & 
Augmentation) 

372 350 397 431 461 510 566 638 714 802 896 

2 Metering & 
Associated 
equipment 

11 12 67 74 82 90 99 109 119 131 144 

3 Distribution 
Transformer 
Additions 

567 567 639 682 737 826 932 1047 1182 1332 1503 

4 Lines, Cables & 
Network 

710 693 778 839 902 1012 1141 1283 1446 1631 1839 

5 Loss reduction 
measures 

106 117 128 136 150 165 182 200 220 242 266 

6 Technology 
Upgradation and 
R&M 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 

7 Civil works & 
Others 

21 23 26 28 31 34 38 41 46 50 55 

Total 1788 1763 2036 2192 2364 2638 2958 3319 3728 4191 4706 
  

ii. Schemes & other Grants expenditure for 5th  and 6th Control Period:  
 

Sl. 

No 
Item FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34 

1 

Substations 

(New & 

Augmentatio

n) 

141.88 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2 

Metering & 

Associated 

equipment  

769.94 140.86 300.43 300.43 300.43 300.43 300.43 300.43 282.46 228.68 0.00 

3 

Distribution 

Transformer 

Additions 

175.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4 
Lines, Cables 

& Network  
713.48 864.92 606.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5 

Loss 

reduction 

measures  

342.90 910.38 624.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6 

Technology 

Upgradation 

and R&M 

0.78 586.42 884.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7 
Civil works & 

Others 
105.32 16.99 8.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 2249.33 2549.57 2424.83 300.43 300.43 300.43 300.43 300.43 282.46 228.68 0.00 
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iii. Total forecasted Capex for 5th & 6th Control periods:  

 

S. 
No. 

Item 
FY24 
(RE) 

FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

1 
CAPEX under 
ongoing Schemes 

2249.33 2549.57 2424.83 300.43 300.43 300.43 

2 

Capital Expenditure 
for infrastructure 
towards new loads 
(Base Capex) 

1788.43 1762.56 2036.26 2192.19 2364.35 2638.29 

Total (Rs. Cr.) 4037.76 4312.12 4461.08 2492.62 2664.78 2938.72 

 

S. 
No. 

Item FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34 

1 
CAPEX under 
ongoing Schemes 

300.43 300.43 282.46 228.68 0.00 

2 

Capital Expenditure 
for infrastructure 
towards new loads 
(Base Capex) 

2958.12 3318.87 3728.34 4190.64 4705.56 

Total (Rs. Cr.) 3258.55 3619.30 4010.80 4419.32 4705.56 

 
3 Metering plan for Metering Interface Points 

 

 The distribution licensee has achieved 100% metering of feeders and consumers 

(excluding agricultural consumers) in its license area. Further, the licensee has metered 

around 1,92,131 (67.78%) out of 2,83,458 agricultural Consumers (AGL SCs) in its license 

area as on August, 2023. It is proposed to install smart meters to all agricultural services by 

31.03.2024 and achieve 100% metering. 

 

4  Treatment of previous losses: 

 

 The licensee incurred significant loss due to dis-allowance of power purchase cost 

variations and revenue true-up in the true-up of retail supply business for the third control 

period by the Hon’ble APERC, causing significant working capital loan requirement to meet 

the above said variations. In order to address the above dis-allowance of the said items, the 

licensee filed appeals before Hon’ble APTEL, for which the judgement is yet to be delivered. 

Recovery of past losses is contingent on outcome of the appeals filed before the Hon’ble 

APTEL.  
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5 Performance of APEPDCL as Distribution Licensee over the past 5 years 

5.1 Improved the Operational Performance by reducing the Distribution Loss of 
previous years 

          The distribution loss has been decreasing steadily over the years. The reduction in 

AT&C losses, increasing collection efficiency and the Distribution loss trajectory have 

been highlighted in the figure below. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 Distribution &AT&C losses has been calculated as per the directions of Central 

Electricity Authority  vide Lr. No. CEA-GO-17(11)/1/2018/DP&R Div 1408-530 Dt 
08.08.2018 

 AT&C loss target considering  98% collection efficiency 
 

 The above table indicates considerable reduction in distribution loss, whereas AT&C 
loss is fluctuating due to variation of collection efficiency. 
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       The following initiatives have been taken to reduce distribution losses in APEPDCL 

I. TECHNICAL LOSS REDUCTION MEASURES   

 New substations were erected where existing substations were overloaded and to 

improve the voltage profile at tail end. 

 Wherever the 33KV and 11KV feeders are overloaded, parallel feeders were laid / 

interlinking lines were erected.   

 HVDS was implemented in most of the agricultural areas there by the LT lines got 

converted in to 11KV lines, thus maximum saving occurred in technical loss. 

 The lower size conductor was replaced with 55/100Sq mm in cities, MHqs and 

Rural areas. 

 Reduced the length of LT lines by relocating of DTR/ providing new addl. DTR 

such that the length of LT line is within limits (i.e <0.75KM). 

 Capacitor banks were erected for the existing & newly erected Sub stations. 

 
II. COMMERCIAL LOSS REDUCTION MEASURES (to improve billing and 

collection efficiency) 

 92.20% (61.45 Lacs meters replaced against 66.65 lacs existing (including RESCOs 

area)) IrDA port meters replaced in place of Non IrDA port meters and billing is 

being done with IR port scanners. 

 100% metering was provided to PWS/RWS and STL services 

 Sealing to the terminal covers/meter boxes are being provided in regular practice 

 MS ,MB, NIL and other  exceptional services are being regularly attended. 

 Regular schedule field inspections are intensified through Operations wing 

besides DPE wing to restrain any unauthorized and unaccountable pilferage of 

energy as remedial measures.  

 Putting all efforts to Operate D-Lists in time and to get 100% realisation of 

demand including arrears (including Govt arrears) 

 Periodical inspection of all CT and HT metered services once in a year is being 

carried out for their accuracy and performance. 

 Provided IrDA meters to all agricultural services in Srikakulam circle on pilot 

basis for accurate gauging of agl consumption to free category services. 

 Monitoring and reviewing the Online Energy audit of all 11KV feeders duly 

utilizing the OMS Module. 
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5.2 Network Additions to sustain Load growth 

The licensee have significantly added Substations, DTR’s and Lines (33kV, 11kV and 

LT) to meet the growing demand. 
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5.3 Focus to improve reliability of power supply : 
 

The licensee has taken many measures to improve the reliability of power supply. There has 

been significant reduction in the SAIDI / SAIFI indices over the past 12 months. The SAIDI / 

SAIFI  have been highlighted in the table below: 

Particul
ars 

Unit Apr-
22 

May-
22 

Jun-
22 

Jul-
22 

Aug-
22 

Sep-
22 

Oct-
22 

Nov-
22 

Dec-
22 

Jan-
23 

Feb-
23 

Mar 
23 

SAIDI hh:mm 14.25 14.65 10.65 8.23 8.04 8.04 7.00 3.90 4.04 3.52 3.24 6.13 

SAIFI No 19.15 28.48 23.19 20.75 21.11 21.11 18.72 11.52 11.38 9.75 8.72 14.36 

 

 

5.4 Measures undertaken to increase safety and reduce accidents 
 

The following methods are being followed for creating awareness among the general 
public to reduce the number of accidents on top priority 

 
 So many Special awareness programs were conducted in all circles of A.P.E.P.D.C.L., 

up to Grama/Ward Sachivalayams to create awareness on safety aspects, electrical 

lines and electrical equipment to Farmers (Coconut, Palmoil etc) and farm workers, 

Building Construction workers and Builders, Lorry Owners/staff, Cable Operators and 

their staff, Schools and colleges, Private electricians etc.  

 Training sessions are being conducted regularly to all the line staff, JLM Grade 2 & 

shift operators on safety aspects and preventive maintenance in order to avoid the 

electrical accidents and also on safety aspects to be followed by the public. 
 

 17737 Nos. Electrical Safety programs were conducted in Villages, Towns and 

Corporations to the Public, Private Electricians, Farmers and Lorry Owners 

Associations. 

 1416 Nos Awareness programs for the various schools and colleges were conducted 

on electrical safety.  
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 The farmers have been advised to intimate to the Departmental staff regarding low 

clearance of electrical lines, snapping of conductors, and not to cut the palm oil 

leaves/tree branches near to the electrical lines., etc. Educated the public to be aware 

of cyclone disasters, electrical lines and apparatus.  

 One lakh Safety Pamphlets are distributed to the public and ten thousand posters are 

pasted at all public places and offices i.e Bus Stands, Railway Stations, MRO Offices, 

Village/Town Secretariats, Raitu Bharosa Kendrams, Schools and Colleges, all 

Electrical Offices and Substations etc.  

 Notices were served to the consumers who are constructing houses under electrical 

lines/ nearer to electrical lines to register for shifting of lines to avoid the electrical 

accidents.  

 Whatsapp numbers (8500001912)/1912 were given by all the circles to the public, 

and given wide publicity through newspapers and print media for the public to 

post/intimation of any dangerous installations. 

 In addition to the above awareness programs, Network Survey has been conducted by 

deputing all the Engineering & O&M Staff, which covers Sub Stations, 33KV Lines, 

11KV Lines, LT Lines and DTR Structures and DTR plinths. The 

rectification/strengthening  works are under progress for minimizing the electrical 

accidents. For extending reliable, un-interrupted, accident-free and quality power to 

the consumers, APEPDCL has taken up the following measures.  

 Inspections are conducted for identification of defects and the following are some of 

the rectification works carried out so far. 

 45866  Nos Leaned poles rectified. 

 2827 Nos. 9.1 mts. PSCC Poles and 1878 Nos. 11.0 mts. PSCC Poles were provided to 

maintain clearance across the roads. 

 42635 Nos. Damaged poles were replaced and 3638 Nos. insertion poles were 

provided. 

 58787 Nos. Loose spans were rectified. 

 4990 KMs of Damaged conductor is replaced.  

 3478 KMs of Damaged LT cable is replaced.  

 10929 Nos. Guy Insulators were provided newly / replaced to the existing stays. 

 9348 Nos. Damaged distribution boxes & 12225 Nos. LT Fuse units were replaced. 

 Rectified 772 Nos. Low lying DTR plinths, 12746 Nos. Damaged GI earth pipes, 5529 

Nos. Damaged Lightning Arrestors, 6829 Nos. Defective A.B.Switches and 4944 Nos. 

Defective H.G.Fuse sets. 

 1412 Nos. Security Fencing was provided for DTR Structure near schools and other 

important places. 
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5.5 Energy Conservation measures 

5.5.1  Energy Conservation Initiatives taken by APEPDCL 

The state of Andhra Pradesh has been the front runner in the country in 

implementation of various Energy Efficiency & Conservation measures, which will immensely 

benefit the consumers, power utilities in terms of the energy & economical savings apart from 

the reduction of green house gases and protection of mother environment. 

For creating Awareness among the consumers for reducing peak load demand by conducting 

energy conservation  programs about energy savings practices by using LED bulbs (DELP) in 

place of Incandescent lamps, CFL bulbs, Energy efficient tube lights(EETL) and Energy 

efficient Fans (DEFP) for domestic and commercial consumers and for agriculture 

consumers by using Energy efficient pumpsets. 

APEPDCL has taken various initiatives to reduce Carbon Emissions and Energy consumption 

through promoting renewable energy source and DSM measures. In this regard APEPDCL 

has implemented the following Energy Efficient Programs and Demand side Management in 

5 Districts. 

 
DSM based Efficient Lighting  Programme (DELP) :  
 
Distribution of LED Bulbs to each domestic consumer  APEPDCL implemented DSM Based 

Efficient Lighting Programme (DELP) through M/s. EESL for distribution of LED bulbs in 

APEPDCL area.  

 2 Nos. LED Bulbs of 7W/9W were distributed to each domestic service at free of  cost and 

about 75.41 Lakh bulbs were distributed. Estimated Energy Savings per month is 46.47 MU.   

Supply of 2 more LEDs to BPL SC ST Consumers in addition to the two LED bulbs were 

supplied by the DISCOMs under SCSP and TSP funds and about 10.94 Lakh bulbs were 

distributed to the consumers.  Cumulative Energy savings per year for 86 Lakh LED bulbs 

distributed is 639.05 MU. 
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a. Implementation of Domestic Efficient Fans Program(DEFP): 
 
APEPDCL implemented the Domestic Efficient Fan Programme (DEFP) in Narasapuram 
revenue division in West Godavari District through M/s. EESL for distribution of 1,00,000 
Nos. of BEE 5 star rated fans on upfront basis @ Rs1100/- per fan and in Installment basis 
@Rs.1250/- per fan with 24 installments. 
34,450 Nos and 31,665Nos (Total of 66,215 Nos)  of  Energy Efficient Fans were 
distributed in Upfront and EMI option  
Estimated Energy saving per Fan per annum was 96 units and thus estimated annual 
energy savings of  6.357 MU is achieved. 

 
b. DSM based Efficient LED Tube Light Programme (EETL) 

 
APEPDCL proposed to implement the Energy Efficient LED Tube Light (EETL) program 
with the financial support of M/s. Energy Efficiency Services Limited (EESL), New Delhi. 
Under this program LED Tube Lights will be issued to the willing consumers in UPFRONT 
counter mode. So far 91,246 Nos Tube Lights have been distributed in 5 Districts. The 
estimated energy savings is 3.4 MU 

 
c. Agricultural demand side management scheme (AgDSM Program):  

i. AgDSM Project-I: ESCO model Pilot Project: APEPDCL has initiated implementation 
of Ag DSM based project at Rajanagaram Mandal in East Godavari District on ESCO 
model with M/s EESL.  Under this project 2496 Nos inefficient agricultural Pump sets 
of are proposed to be replaced with Energy Efficient Pump Sets (EEPS) .However 973 
Nos old pump sets were replaced with Energy Efficient Pump Sets and the total 
Estimated Energy Savings per annum is about 15.76 MU and the cumulative energy 
savings as on 31.3.2022 was 74.75 MU 

 

ii.   Energy Efficient Pump Sets Project:  Further APEPDCL has initiated 
implementation of Ag DSM programme of replacement of 35,000 Nos old 
conventional 5 HP Pump Sets with most Energy Efficient Pump Sets in 5 districts of 
APEPDCL. Expected Energy savings to DISCOM per annum is 113.12 MU.  

17,300Nos of Energy Efficient Pump sets have been replaced in APEPDCL area as on 
30.06.19 and the estimated annual energy savings are 58 MU and cumulative Energy 
savings as on 31.3.2023 was 272.29 MU 
 

d. Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure: 
 
20 Nos DC Charging Stations and 10 Nos AC Charging Stations were installed in APEPDCL 
offices where the electric cars are plying. 

 
e. Providing of Star rated/ Energy Efficient  appliances in Corporate Office, 

Visakhapatnam: 
 

53 Nos 9W LED Bulb, 378 Nos 20W LED TL  , 22 Nos 2X20W LED TL, 30 Nos 10W LED DL 
WW, 126 Nos 10W LED DL CW, 5 os 10W LED DL WM, 2 Nos 15W LED Panel, 18 Nos 22W 
LED Panel, 172 Nos 2X2 36W LED Panel, 2 Nos 2X80W LED IL, 1 Nos 200W LED FL , 252 
Nos 5 Star   Rated Fans (52W) and 77 Nos 5 Star  Rated 2Tn Acs (1800W) were replaced 
in place of old and conventional energy appliances in Corporate Office, Visakhapatnam in 
December 2017. 
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273.607 KW of old and conventional equipment was replaced with 169.369 KW of Energy 
efficient equipment there by a load of 104.238 KW was reduced and an estimated energy 
savings of 3,77,558 units per annum is being achieved. 

5.5.2 Solar Roof Top Project 

APEPDCL is encouraging the development of Renewable energy from the eligible developers 

as per Solar Power Policy 2018 vide G.O.Ms No.01, dt.03.01.2019 

 

 Solar power is expected to play a critical role in meeting the energy needs of the 

country in the long run. Solar power projects can be setup in a much shorter 

timeframe when compared to conventional power projects and the cost of solar 

power has become more economical today. Solar power can also help meet energy 

requirements for both grid connected as well as off-grid applications such as solar 

powered agricultural pump sets. 

 The State government is keen to tap the immense solar potential and promote this 

clean source of energy to meet the rising energy requirements of the State. 

 The modalities for implementing the Solar rooftop policy 2018  including metering, 

billing, settlement payment(s) and technical aspects etc., for implementation in 

APDISCOMs were prepared by APEPDCL and has approved by the Hon’ble APERC. 

 For promotion of Solar Roof Top Projects, APEPDCL has conducted many awareness 

programme with channel partners, public, Bankers, NREDCAP officials, Residential 

welfare associations. APEPDCL has conducted training programmes to its staff for 

promotion of Solar Roof Top and nominated district wise, division wise nodal officers. 

 The Solar Rooftops are installed on all office buildings of APEPDCL and collector 

offices covering all five districts of APEPDCL by adding a capacity of 1.28MW. 

 NREDCAP, With it’s channel Partners of Solar Rooftop and Andhra Bank Officials 

accepted to install 1 KWp Solar Rooftop  systems to the interested consumers of low 

income group by providing upfront  subsidy and loan for the balance amount, in 

Visakhapatnam city in the first  phase, and allowing the EMIs of the loan in the 

monthly CC bills of the consumer   by entering MOU with Andhra Bank. 

5.5.3   Ministry of New and Renewable Energy (MNRE) 

 
 MNRE proposed Phase-II of Grid Connected Rooftop Solar Programme to be     

implemented through DISCOMS for achieving cumulative capacity of 40,000 MW from 

Rooftop Solar (RTS) projects by the year 2022. Out of which 4000 MW is exclusive for 

residential consumers with central financial assistance 

 8MW Capacity was allocated to APEPDCL in Phase-II Programme by MNRE vide 

GoI on 24.02.2021 against FY 20-21 for residential sector with central financial 

assistance. 

 Out of allotted 8 MW Capacity, 3.774 MW Capacity of roof top Solar was 

Synchronized to Grid in Phase-II Programme in Residential Sector up to August,2023 

and Programme was closed by 23.06.2023. 

 Total Installed capacity cumulative as on August,2023        -    98.517 MW 



 27 

i. Residential                                                                          -   10.3342 MW  

ii. Other than residential                                                      -   88.1828 MW 

 
 Incentives:  MNRE has released Incentives under Solar Roof Top Phase – II 

Programme to APEPDCL for the Financial Years 2019-2020 & 2020-2021. 

i. Incentive for FY 2019-2020 : Rs.4,16,59,200/- 

ii. Incentive for FY 2020-2021 : Rs.1,47,42,500 /- 

National Portal for Solar Roof Top 

  National Portal for Solar Roof Top for Residential Sector was launched by the Hon’ble 

Prime Minister of India on 30.07.2022.  

 Installation of Solar roof top for Residential sector is being carried out in National 

Portal. 

5.6 IT Initiatives 
 

APEPDCL is exploring various modes to utilise technological developments for 
improving operational efficiency and customer care. Some of the highlights of the areas 
in which the basic work is completed and Go-Live or expected to Go-Live by the end of 
this financial year are as follows: 

 
1)  Offline Mobile app for Billing: 

APEPDCL is billing all the LT services using Spot Billing Machines having IR Port 
scanners. A new mobile app was developed using IrDA Meter Scanners to scan 1-Phase 
& 3-phase Energy meters. This feature is added in the Line staff mobile app of 
APEPDCL, which is developed by the internal IT Team for billing the High value 
services from November-2021 onwards.  

 
Now, this mobile app is further enhanced for billing all types of services (both High-
value and Low-value) in Offline mode also. Presently, all the 70 lakhs LT services (both 
High value and Low value) are being billed using this mobile app. 

 
2)  Udyogi Nestham: 

Udyogi Nestam Application is the first of its kind in the power utilities in the country 
digitalizing the Employee Service Register including all particulars such as personal 
details, pay roll details, leaves, Details of Transfers, Promotions capturing the total 
service related metrics of an employee giving the one stop platform for employee to 
apply for his various requirements like Medical Credit cards, Leaves, loans and any 
other grievances or requests such as Automatic Advancement Schemes etc.,  from his 
place of convenience in the app. 
The processes are made easy to the Employees, thereby saving their time and energy 
for visiting offices to submit the same. The features and functionalities available to the 
users in the APP are as below: 

 
Personal Details: Users can view their personal information such as name, contact 
details, address, Family details and emergency contact information. 
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Pay Particulars: Users can access their payroll details month-wise for any given date 
and year-wise, including salary, allowances, deductions, and any other relevant 
payment information. 

 
Service History: The application provides a comprehensive record of the user's 
service history, including details of transfers, promotions, and other relevant service-
related metrics. 

 
EPF/GPF Particulars: Users can view and manage their EPF (Employee Provident 
Fund) or GPF (General Provident Fund) particulars, including EPF/GPF contributions 
and GPF withdrawals. 

 
Medical Credit Card: Users can apply for a medical credit card through the 
application, which allows them to avail medical facilities and expenses. 

 
Grievances: The application allows users to register grievances or complaints 
regarding work-related issues or concerns. They can track their grievances' progress 
and receive status updates. 

 
Departmental Loans: The application facilitates the application process for 
departmental loans, allowing users to apply for loans and track their loan seniority and 
status. 

5.7 Focus on Industrial Consumers 
In order to maintain growth rates in the HT category, certain action points were taken 
by the Licensee: 

 Sustained initiatives by the GoAP to attract investments into the state 

 Continue to provide separate feeders and monitor them regularly to minimize 
interruptions, thereby supplying quality power 

 Real Time Feeder Monitoring System was launched  
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6 Performance Improvement Plan of APEPDCL for FY 2017-18 to FY 2023-24 

6.1 Loss Reduction Initiatives 
In order to bring down Distribution losses to sustainable level, APEPDCL planned to 

carry out the following initiatives: 

Ongoing/Proposed Schemes : 

 External electrification of Jagananna Housing Colony Layouts including providing of 

43 Nos new 33/11KV substations to improve the voltage profile. 

 Implementation of installation of Smart meters and allied materials to the 2,58,587 

Nos Agl. Pumpsets in APEPDCL under Uchita Vyavasaya Vidyut Pathakam Scheme for 

accurate gauging of agl consumption. 

 The following works proposed under RDSS Scheme 

a) Segregation of 11 KV Agricultural feeders in all circles to provide continuous 9 

hours quality power supply to all agricultural consumers.  

b) Bifurcation of 11KV Overloaded feeders to reduce technical loss and to improve 

voltage profile to end consumer. 

c) UG Cabling works in coastal areas and covered conductor works under Disaster 

Resilient works in all circles to reduce interruptions and to provide quality of 

supply to consumers. 

d) Replacement of existing meters with Smart meters to all Govt. Services, 

Commercial, Industrial & HT services for computation for billing accuracy, 

improve collection efficiency and to reduce AT&C loss. 

e) Replacement of existing meters with Smart meters to all 11KV feeders and 

providing of smart meters to all DTRs above 25KVA (other than agl) for accurate 

calculation of voltage wise losses and to identify the loss pockets. 

f) 166 Nos 2MVAR capacitor banks proposed to install at 33/11KV Sub stations 

under PSDF Scheme to improve voltage profile and to reduce line copper losses.  

g) Providing of New 33/11 KV Substations at load centers to meet the load growth . 

h) Providing of additional Power Transformers (PTRs) & Augmentation of PTRs. 
 

In addition to the above, APEPDCL is in regular pursuant in 

 Providing Star Rated DTRs to all new extension of networks.  

 Relieving of load on Overloaded DTRs duly erecting new DTRs/ Augmentation of the 

existing DTRs. 

 Special focus on time attending metering Exceptionals (MS/MB/NIL/UDC etc.) to 

reduce commercial loss. 

 Targeted check readings and intensive inspections by Operation and DPE 

(Detection of Pilferage of Energy) Wings, a separate vigilance wing headed by an IPS 

officer (JMD/Vigilance and Security) at Vidyut Soudha, Vijayawada. 

 Carry out sustained vigilance initiatives related to theft detection and Shortfalls duly 

utilizing tools such as OMS (Outage Management System) and MATS (Monitoring and 

Tracking System) for realization of amounts. 

 Monitoring and reviewing the Online Energy Audit of all 11 KV feeders duly utilising 

the OMS Module.  
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 Continue metering drive across the Discom by replacing defective meters and 

replacing the ordinary/High quality/High accuracy meters with IrDA Port meters for 

all consumers. 
 

7 Key Financial Parameters 
 
The key financial parameters of APEPDCL are detailed below. 

7.1 Capital Expenditure 
 
Capital expenditure (CAPEX) is defined as the expenditure incurred by DISCOM on but not 

limited to acquire or upgrade physical assets such as property, buildings or equipment. It may 

be noted that the scope of expenditure is limited to physical, immovable assets only. 

 

For the period from FY 2023-24 to FY 2028-29, the licensee has estimated the capital 

expenditure as below. 

 

Particulars FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 
Capital 

Expenditure 
Projected (Rs. 

Crore) 

4037.76 4312.12 4461.08 2492.62 2664.78 2938.72 

 

7.2 Asset Base 
 
Total capitalization for the Base Year and the Control Period has been projected based on the 

following assumptions:  

 

1) Capitalization of Base Investment and Capital Work-in-Progress (CWIP): Capitalization of 

assets for MYT period has been considered based on historical actual capitalization 

trends and capital expenditure projected for the Control Period. 

2) Capitalization of Expenses 

a) Interest during Construction (IDC):  Interest during Construction (IDC) has been 

calculated as a percentage of the average Capital Works-in-Progress for the year.  

b) Operational and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses: Operational and Maintenance (O&M) 

Expenses capitalized has been projected at 11% of capital expenditure incurred for 

the year. 

 

Thus, the licensee has projected capital investment undertaken and its capitalisation for the 

Base Year and Control Period as given below: 

Closing Balance of CWIP = Opening Balance of CWIP + Capital Expenditure during the year + 

Expenses Capitalized – Investment Capitalized 
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Particulars FY24 (RE) FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 
Opening Balance of Capital Work in 
Progress (CWIP) 

552 3,442 5,529 4,387 1,246 1,332 

Capital Expenditure during the year 4,038 4,312 4,461 2,493 2,665 2,939 

              

Expenses Capitalized 444 474 491 274 293 323 

Interest During Construction 32 136 319 413 236 109 

Total expenses capitalized 476 610 809 687 529 432 

              

Transfer to fixed assets 1,623 2,836 6,413 6,320 3,108 3,234 

Closing CWIP 3,442 5,529 4,387 1,246 1,332 1,469 

 

7.3 Investment 
 
For the period from FY2023-24 to FY2028-29, loan requirement is as follows:  

 

 Particulars (Rs. Cr) FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

Capital Expenditure 4,038 4,312 4,461 2,493 2,665 2,939 

Grants 1,281 899 951 1,038 1,135 1,241 

Loan Requirement 2,756 3,413 3,510 1,454 1,530 1,697 

Ongoing Loans (Receipts) 116 0 0 0 0 0 

New Loans Requirement (Receipts) 2,640 3,413 3,510 1,454 1,530 1,697 

 

7.4 O&M Expense 
 

The Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Expenses consist of the following components: 

 

a. Employee Expenses (EE) including Salaries, wages and other employee costs;  

b. Administrative & General costs (A&G) including legal charges, audit fees, rent, rates 

and taxes; 

c. Repairs and Maintenance (R&M) including equipment maintenance, repairs, fault 

corrections, etc. 
 

Licensee has adopted method recommended by commission in 3rd Control period MYT order 

and also followed in 4th control period. Below is the methodology adopted by the licensee for 

projection of O&M expenses for 5th Control period:  

a&b Employee expenses (EE) and Administrative and General (A&G) expenses 

As per MYT order for 3rd Control period, commission has recommended all the 

licensees to project EE and A&G expense based on the norms linked to Number of 

Substations (SS), line length (Circuit KM), Number of consumers and Number of DTRs. 

Licensee has adopted the same methodology for projecting the employee expenses 
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and A&G expenses for 5th Control period. The methodology for projecting employee 

expenses is explained below. Same methodology has been adopted for projecting A&G 

expenses: 

(1) For each year, actual Employee expenses (net of capitalization) is allocated to 

Substations, Line length, DTRs and Consumers in the ratio of 

49%:21%:10%:20%. The following ratios are calculated: Employee expense/ 

Substation, Employee expense/ circuit km of line length, Employee expense/ 

DTR, Employee expense/ Consumer. 

 

Below table shows the historical data for Employee expenses, A&G expenses and Number of 

Substations (SS), line length (Circuit KM), Number of consumers and Number of DTRs. 

 

Parameter Unit FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 

Employee Expenses (EE)  Rs. Crs. 1821.52 1590.11 3297.83 1260.05 1204.37 

A&G Expenses  Rs. Crs. 94.78 85.09 90.32 104.49 110.76 

              

No. of Consumers Nos. 5,965,563 6,149,442 6,337,441 6,760,391 6,941,217 

Number of DTRs Nos. 200241 232965 260889 275758 297815 

Line Lengths Kms 135,718 145,384 148,401 156,175 163,505 

Number of SS Nos. 850 886 916 934 938 

 
Below table shows the historical norms for the ratios: 

 
 

Parameter Unit FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 

EE / Consumers Rs./Nos 611 517 1041 373 347 

EE / DTR Rs./Nos 9097 6826 12641 4569 4044 

EE / Line Rs./Kms 28185 22968 46667 16943 15469 

EE /SS Rs./Nos. 10500527 8794062 17641230 6610541 6291485 
              
A&G Exp/ Consumers Rs./Nos. 32 28 29 31 32 

A&G Exp/DTR Rs./Nos. 473 365 346 379 372 

A&G Exp/line Rs./Kms 1467 1229 1278 1405 1423 
A&G Exp/SS Rs./Nos. 546379 470588 483153 548181 578591 

 

(2) To arrive at the average of these ratios, the Licensee has considered the data 

from FY 2018-19 onwards. Average of these ratios for the 5 years between 

FY2018-19 and FY2022-23 has been considered as the norms for FY2020-21. 

These norms for FY2020-21 are escalated for by using the escalation rate 

calculated based on the WPI and CPI index as shown below: 

 

Escalation Rate: For the projections of the expenses, licensee has considered the escalation 

(inflation) rate as calculated from the WPI and CPI indexes in the 4th Control period as shown 

below. 
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Inflation rate depends on the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for industrial workers and 

Wholesale Price Index (WPI). The below table lists the CPI (Industrial Worker) and WPI data 

from FY18 to FY22. 

 

Particulars FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 

WPI 118.90 121.20 121.80 135.00 151.30 

CPI 294.83 317.42 335.06 351.43 372.17 

 

Source: CPI - www.labourbureau.nic.in,  WPI -www.eaindustry.nic.in (Office of the Economic 

Advisor website)  
 

Basis the observed historical CPI and WPI numbers (CPI- Industrial Workers: 40% and WPI: 

60%) and calculated the inflation factor based on the illustrative methodology suggested by 

CERC as shown below: 
 

Year WPI CPI 
Composite 

number 
Rt= 

Yt/Y1 
Ln 

(Rt) 
Year -

1 
Product 

FY18 118.90 294.83 189.27       
FY19 121.20 317.42 199.69 1.06 0.05 1 0.05 
FY20 121.80 335.06 207.10 1.09 0.09 2 0.18 
FY21 135.00 351.43 221.57 1.17 0.16 3 0.47 
FY22 151.30 372.17 239.65 1.27 0.24 4 0.94 

A= Sum of Product column 1.65 
B= 6A 9.90 
C= n(n-1)(2n-1); n= number 
of years of data 

180 

D=B/C 0.06 
g= exp (D)-1 0.06 
Escalation rate= g*100 5.66 
 

The inflation factor is observed to be 5.66 % during 4th  Control period. However, for 

projections of the expenses, licensee has considered 95% of this escalation rate which is 

5.37%. 
 

Below are the projected norms for FY2020-21 onwards. 

Parameter Unit FY21 FY22 FY23 

EE / Consumers Rs/Nos 578 609 641 

EE / DTR Rs/Nos 7435 7835 8255 

EE / Line Rs/Kms 26046 27445 28919 

EE /SS Rs/Nos 9967569 10502828 11066829 
          

A&G Exp/Consumers Rs/Nos 30 32 33 

A&G Exp/DTR Rs/Nos 387 408 430 

A&G Exp/line Rs/Kms 1360.26 1433.31 1510.28 

A&G Exp/SS Rs/Nos 525378 553591 583319 

http://www.labourbureau.nic.in/


 34 

 

Parameter Unit FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 
EE / Consumers Rs/Nos 676 712 750 791 833 878 
EE / DTR Rs/Nos 8699 9166 9658 10177 10723 11299 
EE / Line Rs/Kms 30472 32108 33832 35649 37564 39581 
EE /SS Rs/Nos 11661118 12287320 12947149 13642411 14375009 15146947 
                
A&G 
Exp/Consumers 

Rs/Nos 
35 37 39 41 43 46 

A&G Exp/DTR Rs/Nos 453 477 503 530 558 588 
A&G Exp/line Rs/Kms 1591 1677 1767 1862 1962 2067 
A&G Exp/SS Rs/Nos 614643 647649 682428 719075 757689 798377 
 

(3) The projected ratios based on the escalation rates are multiplied by the 

projected Number of Substations (SS), line length (Circuit KM), Number of 

consumers and Number of DTRs in order to arrive at the employee expenses 

and A&G expenses for the respective years of 5th Control period. 
 

Below table shows the projected Number of Substations (SS), line length (Circuit KM), 

Number of consumers and Number of DTRs and the projected employee expense and A&G 

expenses: 
 

Parameter Unit 
FY24 
(RE) FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

No. of 
Consumers 

Nos. 7,215,118 7,701,451 8,205,196 8,500,146 8,807,146 9,126,760 

Number of DTRs Nos. 307,495 316,715 326,615 336,685 347,045 358,105 

Line Lengths Kms 169,630 175,377 181,516 187,816 194,266 201,151 

Number of SS Nos. 1,083 1,207 1,341 1,480 1,623 1,776 

                
Employee 
Expenses 

Rs. Cr. 2,535 2,885 3,281 3,703 4,169 4,692 

A&G Expenses  Rs. Cr. 132.94 151.32 172.15 194.31 218.76 246.26 
 

c. Repair and Maintenance (R&M) Expenses –In the 3rd &4th  Control Periods Hon'ble 

APERC has approved Repairs & Maintenance (R&M) cost as 2.05% of the opening 

balance of Gross Fixed Assets (GFA) pertaining to the year of consideration. The 

distribution licenses consider the same for 5th control period. 
 

R&M expenses actuals :  
 

Name of the 
Parameter 

Unit FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 

R&M expenses Rs. Crs 163 160 154 157 170 
 
 

             Below table shows the projections summary of the R&M expenses: 
 

Name of the Parameter Unit FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

As per approved norms  % 2.05% 2.05% 2.05% 2.05% 2.05% 2.05% 

Opening GFA Rs. Crs 10,724 12,348 15,183 21,596 27,916 31,023 
R&M expenses Rs. Crs 220  253  311  443  572  636  
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O&M projections summary for the Control period and break-up are shown in the table below. 

 
Parameter Unit FY24  FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

Employee Cost Rs. Crs 2,535 2,885 3,281 3,703 4,169 4,692 

A&G Cost  Rs. Crs 133 151 172 194 219 246 

R&M Cost Rs. Crs 220 253 311 443 572 636 

Total O&M Expenses Rs. Crs 2,888 3,289 3,765 4,340 4,960 5,574 
 

7.5 Depreciation 
 

The depreciation every year for the particular asset class has been calculated as per below 

formula considering the Depreciation rates for respective asset class of asset base and also 

Fully Depreciated Assets during the control period. 

Depreciation for the year = (Opening balance of the gross fixed assets for the year – Fully 

Depreciated Assets till previous year) * Rate of depreciation 

The total depreciation for the year is calculated by adding the yearly depreciation of each 

asset class. 

The Depreciation rates as per CERC notified rates have been assumed to arrive at next 5 

years depreciation which is shown below: 

 
Asset Class Rate of Depreciation 

Buildings and Other Civil Works 3.34% 

Plant & Machinery  5.28 % 

Lines, Cables & Network 5.28 % 

Meters  and  Metering  Equipments 5.28 % 

Vehicles 9.50 % 

Furniture & Fixtures 6.33% 

Office Equipments 6.33 % 

Computers and IT Equipments 15.00% 

 

The Fully depreciated assets till the year have been deducted from the opening balance of the 

next year to calculate the depreciation. Depreciation computation after considering the Fully 

Depreciated Assets (FDA) balances is tabulated below: 

Particulars (Rs. Cr.) FY24(RE) FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

Opening Balance of assets 10,724 12,347 15,183 21,596 27,916 31,023 

Asset Additions during the Year 1,623 2,836 6,413 6,320 3,108 3,234 

Fully Depreciated assets during the 
year 

2734.76 155.57 142.82 202.81 325.29 351.28 

Depreciation During the Year 568 503 643 974 1,296 1,443 
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7.6 Consumer Contribution and Grants 
 

The consumer contribution additions and Grants has been estimated based on the past trend 

and new consumer additions in the next 5 years of the control period. 

Below table provides the projections of the Consumer Contribution in 5th Control period. 
 

Particulars (Rs. Crs) FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

Opening Balance 2,561 3,086 3,677 4,341 5,087 5,923 

Additions during the year 726 799 879 967 1063 1170 

Deductions during the year 202 208 214 221 227 234 

Closing Balance 3086 3677 4341 5087 5923 6859 
 

 

Below table provides the projections of the Grants in 5th Control period. 
 

Particulars (Rs. Crs) FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

Opening Balance 581 1,078 1,117 1,127 1,135 1,141 

Additions during the year 555 100 72 72 72 72 

Deductions during the year 58 60 62 64 66 68 

Closing Balance 1078 1117 1127 1135 1141 1145 

 

7.7 Regulated Rate Base 
 
The Hon’ble Commission has outlined principles for computation of Regulated Rate Base 

(RRB) in Regulation 4 of 2005.  

 

Calculation of RRB 

The honourable commission has proposed a computation methodology (in the excel 

spreadsheet) for the RRB calculation for the year, which is as follows: 

“RRB = (OCFA – AD– CC) + ∆RAB+WC where, 

 OCFA: Original Cost of Fixed Assets at the beginning of the Year available for use and 

necessary for the purpose of the licensed business. 

 AD: Amounts written off or set aside on account of depreciation of fixed assets pertaining 

to the regulated business at the beginning of the Year. 

 CC: Total contributions made by the users towards the cost of construction of 

distribution/service lines by the Licensee and also include the capital grants/subsidies 

received for this purpose at the beginning of the year. 

 ∆RAB: Change in the Rate Base in the year. This component would be the average of the 

value at the beginning and end of the year as the asset creation is spread across a year 

and is arrived at as follows: 

 ∆RAB = (Inv – D – CC)/2 

– Inv: Investments projected to be capitalised during the year of the Control 

Period and approved. 
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– D: Amount set aside or written off on account of Depreciation of fixed assets 

for the year of the Control Period. 

– CC: User Contributions pertaining to the ∆RAB and capital grants/subsidies 

received during year of the Control Period for construction of service lines or 

creation of fixed assets. 

 

Based on the above computation methodology, RRB has been calculated as shown below 

table. The Original Cost of Fixed Assets (OCFA), Accumulated Depreciation and Total 

Consumer Contribution calculated for Base Year and 5th Control period i.e., from 2023-24 to 

2028-29 are as follows: 

Particulars (Rs. Crs) FY24 (RE) FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

Assets 12,348 15,183 21,596 27,916 31,023 34,257 

-OCFA Opening Balance 10,724 12,347 15,183 21,596 27,916 31,023 

-Additions to OCFA 1,623 2,836 6,413 6,320 3,108 3,234 

Acc. Depreciation Closing 
Balance 

5,454 5,957 6,599 7,573 8,869 10,312 

-Acc. Depreciation Opening 
Balance 

4,886 5,454 5,957 6,599 7,573 8,869 

-Depreciation for the year 568 503 643 974 1,296 1,443 

Con. Contributions & Grants 
Closing balance 

4,163 4,794 5,468 6,222 7,064 8,004 

-Con. Contributions & Grants 
Opening Balance 

3,142 4,163 4,794 5,468 6,222 7,064 

-Additions to Cons. 
Contributions & Grants 

1,021 631 674 754 842 940 

Working Capital 267 304 351 415 482 541 

Change in Rate Base 17 851 2,548 2,296 485 426 

Regulated Rate Base 2,981 3,886 7,331 12,239 15,087 16,057 
 

 

7.8 Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) 
 

The Regulation prescribes that the licensees will be compensated for the financing costs 

through Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) principles. This principle is aimed to provide 

the licensee with the return on debt as well as return on equity at a normative level. The 

licensee has computed the ROCE as provided in the Clause 15 of the Regulation which 

specifies that the ROCE be computed by multiplying the Regulated Rate Base (RRB) by the 

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC).  
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The Regulation specifies the following methodology for computation of ROCE: 
 

Return on Capital Employed (RoCE) for the RRB for the year ‘i’ shall be computed in the 

following manner: 

RoCEi    = WACC * RRBi 

 

Where RRBi is the Regulated Rate Base for the year 1 and WACC is the Weighted Average 

Cost of Capital. The detailed computation of RRB is explained in Section 2.5 above. With 

respect to the WACC, the Regulation specifies the formula as follows: 
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Where, 

D/E is the Debt to Equity Ratio – Licensee is proposing a normative Debt: Equity ratio of 

75:25 

 

 rd is the Cost of Debt – Licensee has considered the cost of debt as the weighted average 

of the debt rates for the ongoing loans and projected loans. 

 

 re is the Return on Equity – It has been the prevailing regulatory practice to consider 14% 

as the Return on Equity (ROE)  in the ARR of Network business of AP Power Utilities.  The 

APDISCOMs request the Hon'ble APERC to continue the same practice for the 5th  Control 

period also, in view of the prevailing equity market conditions. 

 

Based on the RRB explained earlier, the WACC and the ROCE for the 5th Control Period is as 

follows: 

Particulars  FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

Capital Structure             

Debt Percent 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 75.00% 

Equity percent 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00% 

Cost of Funds             

Cost of Debt percent 9.10% 9.07% 9.47% 11.11% 11.18% 11.25% 

Return on Equity percent 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 

WACC 10.33% 10.31% 10.60% 11.83% 11.88% 11.94% 
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7.9 Return on Capital Employed 
The licensee has arrived at RoCE for all five years of the control period as a product of 

Regulated Rate Base (RRB) and Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) which is as 

follows: 

Particulars  FY24 (RE) FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

Regulated Rate Base (Rs. Crs) 2,981 3,886 7,331 12,239 15,087 16,057 

WACC 10.33% 10.31% 10.60% 11.83% 11.88% 11.94% 

Return on Capital Employed 
(Rs. Crs) 

308 400 777 1,448 1,793 1,916 
 
 

7.10 Taxes on Income 
 

The licensee projects 20% tax (Minimum Alternate Tax) on Return on Equity during 

the current fiscal and during ensuing control period. The details are as follows: 
 

Particulars  (Rs. Crs) FY24 (RE) FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

RRB 2,981 3,886 7,331 12,239 15,087 16,057 

25% of Regulatory Rate Base 745 972 1833 3060 3772 4014 

ROE % 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 
Expected Profit @ 14% on 25% 
of RRB 

104 136 257 428 528 562 

Tax on Income @ 20% 26 34 64 107 132 140 
 

8 Aggregate Revenue Requirement 
 

Following table shows the projected revenue requirement for the distribution licensee 

during the 5th  Control Period. 
 

Particulars (Rs. Crs) FY24 (RE) FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

O&M expenses  2888 3289 3765 4340 4960 5574 

Depreciation 568 503 643 974 1,296 1,443 

Advance Against Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Taxes on Income 26 34 64 107 132 140 

Other Expenditure 5 5 5 5 6 6 

Special Appropriations 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Expenditure 3487 3832 4477 5426 6393 7163 

Less: IDC and expenses capitalized 32 136 319 413 236 109 

Less: O&M expenses capitalized 444 474 491 274 293 323 

Net Expenditure 3,011 3,221 3,668 4,739 5,864 6,731 

Add Return on Capital Employed 308 400 777 1448 1793 1916 

Total  Distribution ARR 3,319 3,622 4,445 6,187 7,657 8,648 

Less: Wheeling Revenue from Third 
Party/Open Access/NTI (if any) 

289 298 308 318 329 340 

Revenue Requirement, (Net 
transferred to Retail Supply 
Business) 

3,030 3,324 4,137 5,869 7,328 8,308 
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9 Financial Statements of APEPDCL for FY 2022-23 to FY 2028-29 
 

The profit and loss account for Distribution business of APEPDCL and the balance sheet 

from FY2022-23 to FY2028-29 are presented in the table below.   
 

Profit and Loss Statement (Rs. Crs): 
 

REVENUE ACCOUNT  
       

Sch. 
No. 

Schedule Note 
FY23 
(Act) 

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 

  INCOME               

1 
Revenue from sale of power 
(Excluding Electricity duty) 

16,465 17,215 19,017 20,995 23,068 25,366 27,926 

                  

  Revenue from sale of power 16,465 17,215 19,017 20,995 23,068 25,366 27,926 

4 Revenue Subsidies and grants 2,075 4,544 4,562 4,816 6,287 7,752 9,056 

5 Other Income 875 683 703 724 746 768 791 

  TOTAL INCOME 19,414 22,441 24,282 26,535 30,101 33,885 37,773 

  EXPENDITURE               

6 Purchase of Power 16,615 18,033 19,455 21,014 23,167 25,772 28,770 

7 Generation of Power               

8 Repairs & Maintenance  170 220 253 311 443 572 636 

9 Employee Costs  1,204 2,535 2,885 3,281 3,703 4,169 4,692 

10 
Administration & General 
Expenses  

112 133 151 172 194 219 246 

11 Depreciation and Related Debits  383 568 503 643 974 1,296 1,443 

12 Interest and Finance charges 1,127 1,368 1,570 1,801 2,117 2,157 2,174 

  Other Expenses -80 20 20 21 22 22 23 

  SUB TOTAL  19,530 22,876 24,838 27,243 30,619 34,207 37,985 

  LESS: EXPENSES CAPITALISED               

13 
Interest and Finance charges 
capitalised 

3 32 136 319 413 236 109 

14 Other expenses capitalised 133 444 474 491 274 293 323 

  Sub-Total      (13+14) 136 476 610 809 687 529 432 

15 Other Debits               

16 Extra-ordinary items                                0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Sub Total (15+16) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  
Total Expenditure(6 TO 12 -13-
14+15+16) 

19,395 22,400 24,228 26,434 29,932 33,678 37,553 

  PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX 20 41 53 101 168 207 221 

17 Provision for Income tax 0 26 34 64 107 132 140 

  PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER TAX 20 15 19 37 61 75 80 

18 
Net Prior Period Credit /( 
Charges)              

242 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 261 15 19 37 61 75 80 
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10 Balance Sheet: 
Particulars (Rs. Crs) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 
Sources of Funds               

 1.  Shareholders' Funds               

 a)  Share Capital 121 121 121 121 121 121 121 
 b)  Reserves and surplus -6,804 -6,789 -6,770 -6,733 -6,672 -6,596 -6,516 
c) Consumer Contribution 
& Grants 6,443 4,163 4,794 5,468 6,222 7,064 8,004 
                
2. Loan Funds               
a)  Secured Loans 12,144 4,317 7,648 11,080 12,180 13,015 13,674 
 b) Other long term 
liablities 2,620 11,827 13,611 15,554 17,392 19,258 21,344 
c) Long term provisions 821 862 906 951 998 1,048 1,101 
d)Deferred tax 
liabilities(Net) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

e) Lease Liabilities 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Total 15,349 14,505 20,314 26,445 30,245 33,914 37,732 
Application of Funds               
 1.  Fixed Assets               
a)  Gross Block 10,724 12,348 15,183 21,596 27,916 31,023 34,257 
b)  Less: Accumulated 
Depreciation 4,886 5,454 5,957 6,599 7,573 8,869 10,312 
c)  Net Block 5,839 6,894 9,226 14,996 20,343 22,155 23,946 
 d)  Capital Work-in-
progress 552 3,442 5,529 4,387 1,246 1,332 1,469 
e) Deferred tax asset 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 
f) Other Non-current 
assets 9 9 9 10 10 10 10 
 2.  Investments 147 147 147 147 147 147 147 
  Long term loans and 
advances 86 89 91 94 97 100 103 
 3.  Current Assets, Loans 
& Advances               
a)  Inventories 507 511 548 573 352 388 429 

b) Trade Receivables 5,567 6,124 6,736 7,410 8,151 8,966 9,862 
c)  Other Receivables 8,810 10,246 10,397 10,564 10,738 10,931 11,146 
 d)  Cash & Bank balances 154 162 170 178 187 196 206 
e)  Loans & Advances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                
Less: Current Liabilities 
and Provisions               

 a)  Short term Borrowings 0 9,136 7,926 6,801 5,692 4,580 3,438 

 b)  Trade Payables 3,990 1,692 1,918 1,995 2,025 2,254 2,515 

c)  Other current liabilities 830 743 1,103 1,476 1,617 1,735 1,838 

 d) Short term Provisions 946 974 1,004 1,034 1,065 1,097 1,130 

e) Lease Liabilities 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
f) Other Financial 
Liabilities 578 596 614 632 651 671 691 
                
Net Current Assets 8,692 3,900 5,287 6,787 8,379 10,146 12,033 
                
Total 15,349 14,505 20,314 26,445 30,245 33,914 37,732 
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